
Vale of White Horse District Council 
South East Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

 Page 1 

South East Area 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 14 November 2013  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

South East Area Committee 

will be held on Tuesday 26 November 2013  
at 6.45 pm or on the rising of the North East Area Committee 
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
John Amys Gill Morgan 
Matthew Barber John Morgan 
Charlotte Dickson Mike Murray 
St John Dickson Kate Precious 
Jenny Hannaby Fiona Roper 
Anthony Hayward Janet Shelley 
Bill Jones Margaret Turner 
Sue Marchant Reg Waite 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
South East Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 15 April 
2013 (previously circulated).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the South East Area Committee  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Capital community grants - update of funded projects  
(Pages 5 - 7)  
  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.   
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
South East Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

 Page 3 

7. Capital community grants  
(Pages 8 - 25)  
  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.   
 

8. New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14  
(Pages 26 - 30)  
  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I V

E
R

 T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I L

S
H

A
M

 R
D

A34 T O
O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR
SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR
SWIMMING POOL

WATER
FEATURE

WATER
FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES
RETAIL
PARK

ABINGDON
COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON
COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE
HQ

POLICE
HQ

WHITE HORSE
LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE
LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 R
D

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

A
4

1
8

3

B
R

I D
G

E
 S

T
                          A

4
1

5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

  
  

W

AY

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

  
  

W

AY

S
T

E
R

T
 S

T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

    B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

01
7

A
B

B
E

Y
 C

L
O

S
E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 S
A

I N
T

 H
E

L
E

N
 S

T

B

A
R T O N  L A N E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L E T T  D R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

T
H

E

 M
O

TT
E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 D

R
IV

E

N
U

F
F

I E
L

D
 W

A
Y

S
P

R
IN

G
 R

D

V
IC

T
O

R
IA

 R
D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO
M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,
READING

A4183 TO
A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO
FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel
Hempstead

Aylesbury

High
Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel
Hempstead

Aylesbury

High
Wycombe

A40OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A338

A338A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A339A339

A40

A4130

A34A34

A34A34

A34A34

DidcotDidcot

Wantage

FaringdonFaringdon

Wantage

HEA THROW
AIRPOR T

M4

M4

M4

M3
M25

M25

M11

M40

M40

M40

14 13
12

11
10

8/9 15

12

16

20

8

9

4

7
8
8a

9

Abingdon
A415A415

N

STRANAER

OS data. PU100040256. Cr own     2008.

www.giveway .co.uk  2008    Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

Vale of White Horse District Council
Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE

Tel: 01235 520202        Fax: 01235 532217
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD
GAOL
OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 
Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 C

LO
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN
COUNCIL

TOWN
COUNCIL

DISTRICT
COUNCIL
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY
SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY
SHOPPING

CENTRE

HEATHROW
AIRPORT

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 



South East Area Committee 
 

  
 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Carole Cumming 

Telephone: 01491 823614 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823614 

E-mail: carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 520202 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: South East Area Committee 

DATE:  25 November 2013 

 

 

Capital Community Grants – update of 

funded projects 

Recommendation 

that the committee notes the update of previously funded projects attached at 
appendix one of this report.   

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is for the committee to note the update of previously funded 
projects attached at appendix one of this report.   

Strategic Objectives  

2. The council has a corporate priority to offer support to local communities by offering 
grants to voluntary and community organisations who are delivering projects and 
services that support it’s own objectives or those in need.  

Background 

3. The committee determined the awards detailed at appendix one of this report at 
meetings on 3 December 2012 (2012/13) and 22 April 2013 (2013/14). 

Financial Implications 

4. The budget for 2012/13 was £29,904 the committee allocated £23,150 in December 
2012 leaving a remainder of £6,754 that was then
[...]

Background 

3. The committee’s budget for 2013/14 is £36,658 (inclusive of the £6,754 carried forward 
from 2012/13).  The committee awarded £14,808 in April 2013 during the first round of 
funding.  The remaining balance available in this round of funding is therefore £23,840 
(this includes £1,990 returned to the budget from completed 2012/13 projects that under 
spent).  

4. The capital community grant scheme (round 2) opened on 5 July 2013 and closed on 30 
September 2013.    

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



  

 

5. Officers received five valid applications requesting a total of £15,608, a summary of 
these is shown below and an officer appraisal for each application is attached at 
appendix one of this report. 

ref: organisation project project 
cost  

total 
score 

amount 
requested  

officer 
recomm-
endation  

1130 
Chilton Parish 
Council 

better users' 
facilities project b 

£24,587 120 £5,000 £5,000 

1181 
Steventon Sports 
& Social Club 

re-wiring project £7,995 110 £3,997 £3,997 

1183 
The October 
Club, Wantage 

refurbishment of 
the toilets 

£9,563 100 £4,781 £4,781 

1187 
Hanney Pre 
School 

security upgrade £1,232 100 £616 £616 

1178 
Headway 
Oxfordshire * 

to extend existing 
facilities  

£82,100 120 £1,195 £1,195 

  Total £43,414  £15,608 £15,608 

 

* The total requested for Headway Oxfordshire is £4,778 which has been divided equally 
between all four area committees for consideration. 

 

6. Officers used a scoring system1 to help in evaluating each application.  The scoring 
system is a fair and transparent way of evaluating applications. Details of the scoring 
system approved by the cabinet member for grants are attached at appendix two.  

7. The grant officer has not received any consultation comments from councillors in 
advance of the committee meeting. 

8. The recommendations from officers for all capital community grant applications are 
based on the scoring criteria shown below.   

 

Fin
an
cia
l 

Implications 

9. The council can only award funding towards projects that meet its budgetary and audit 
requirements for capital expenditure. Any revenue costs included in applications have 
been removed from the amount requested and the figures revised. Award 
recommendations will be made on the capital expenditure only. 

10. Any remaining balances that are not allocated during this round of funding will be 
carried forward to 2014/15.  

                                            
1
 The cabinet member for grants approved the scoring system on  2 July 2012 

Approved scoring criteria 

Total points score   

100 to 140 officers recommend the project is a funding priority 

80 to 99 officers recommend the project receives some funding 

79 or less officers recommend the project does not receive funding 

Page 9



  

 

Legal Implications 

11. In July 2012 the Leader of the Council delegated authority to the four area committees 
to determine capital community grant applications and to the head of corporate strategy 
in consultation with the chair of the relevant area committee to determine grant awards 
of up to £1,000. 

Risks 

12. There are no risk implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

13. The South East Area Committee is requested to consider and determine the five grant 
applications received.  

Page 10



  

 

Appendix 1 Vale Capital Community Grants Officer Evaluation  

re
f n

o
. 

o
rg

a
n

is
a

tio
n

  

s
c

h
e

m
e

  

s
c

h
e

m
e

 c
o

s
t  

£
  

a
m

o
u

n
t 

re
q

u
e

s
te

d
  

 £
  

%
  to

ta
l p

ro
je

c
t 

c
o

s
t re

q
u

e
s

te
d

 

b
ro

a
d

e
n

in
g

 th
e

 

ra
n

g
e

 

c
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 

p
a

rtic
ip

a
tio

n
 

m
e

e
tin

g
  lo

c
a

l 

n
e

e
d

 

c
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 

b
e

n
e

fit 

v
ia

b
ility

 

s
c

o
re

  

re
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

e
d

 

a
w

a
rd

 

re
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

e
d

 

a
w

a
rd

 %
 o

f to
ta

l 

p
ro

je
c

t c
o

s
t 

1130 
Chilton Parish 
Council 

better users' 
facilities project b 

£24,587 £5,000 20.34% 15 15 15 15 60 120 £5,000 20.34% 

1181 
Steventon Sports & 
Social Club 

re-wiring project £7,995 £3,997 49.99% 15 10 10 15 60 110 £3,997 49.99% 

1183 
The October Club - 
Alzheimer's Day 
Care Centre 

refurbishment of 
the toilets 

£9,563 £4,781 49.99% 10 10 10 10 60 100 £4,781 49.99% 

1187 Hanney Pre-School security upgrade £1,232 £616 50.00% 10 10 10 10 60 100 £616 50.00% 

1178 
Headway 
Oxfordshire 

to extend existing 
facilities  

£82,100 £1,195 1.46% 15 15 15 15 60 120 £1,195 1.46% 

   Total req £15,589      Total £15,589  

   Budget £23,840      Budget  £23,840  

 100 to 140 funding priority 
Over/under 

spend £8,251      Remainder £8,251  

 80 to 99  some funding            

 79 or less no funding           

P
age 11



 
5 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1130 

Chilton Parish Council 
Better users' facilities project B 
Improvement of facilities for users of Chilton Village Hall by (a) providing 3rd party funding 
element to enable and progress already-won TOE2 grant for energy efficiency measures in 
new small hall, toilets & lobby (b) upgrading kitchen to cope with much-increased usage by 
more/larger community user groups from our soon-to-be 80% larger village 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The application scored well in all areas and is recommended for full 
funding.   
 
The application includes third party funding of £1,173 payable to 
Grundon Waste Management as part of a TOE2 grant awarded 
towards this project.  The balance of £3,827 will be used to help fund 
the kitchen improvements. 

 
This project (Better Facilities project B) was awarded £2,075 towards 
projection and staging equipment in February 2013.   
 
The parish council own the building and will be responsible for the 
works to the fabric of the hall including the work covered by this 
application.  The previous award was made to the Village Hall 
Committee who is responsible for pur
[...]
k. The VHMC 
subcommittee will continue to do this after the Hall improvement works are 
completed. 

Score 

  
60 /60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 to 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

 
Total 
Score 
 

    
     

120/140 
 

 
 

Page 13



 
7 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1181 

Steventon Sports & Social Club 
Re-wiring project and energy efficient lighting 
The current facilities were opened in 1969 and in need of upgrading to modern standards.  
Re-wiring of the facility and installation of energy efficient lighting is essential 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The application scored well in the broadening the range, community 
benefit and viability areas and moderately in the local need and 
consultation area.   
 
Broadening the range - improving the wiring will make the building 
safer and more energy efficient. While this may not increase the 
range of activities/facilities on offer at the club. They intend to use 
savings for improved electrics to fund future projects like improving 
the changing facilities.   
 
Consultation and local need - Minimal evidence was provided or 
referred to in the application. 
 
The application has scored sufficient points to be considered for full 
funding. 

Recommended 
award 

£3,997 

Recommended 
% 

49.99% 

Amount 
requested 

£3,997 

% requested 49.99% 

Total project 
cost 

£7,995 

Organisation's 
contribution 

£3,998 

Organisation's 
closing balance 
at year end 

£28,713 
(31,339 cash 

at bank) 

Town or parish 
contribution 

£0 

Other secured 
funding 

£0 

 

Project Information  
1 How will your project broaden the range of activities/facilities on offer to the community? 

Re-wiring and providing a safe venue is stage 1 in up-grading the facilities for 
increase in usage
[...]
efficient lighting/systems will reduce utility bills. Money save can be 
put towards the next stage of upgrading the changing facilities and provision for disabled toilets. 

3 Is your project likely to secure full funding and progress within 12 months? 

 Yes. If application unsuccessful then we will have to use our reserve account money to make the 
facilities safe. This will then put back re-furbishment plans. 

4 How will your organisation be able to manage the project now and in the future? 

The Sports and Social Club is run by an elected committee. The project will 
be managed by Dr Chris Wilding who is an experienced Project Manager. 

Score   60 /60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 or 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 or 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

 
Total 
Score 
 

    
  

110/140 
 

 
 

Page 15



 
9 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1183 

The October Club - Alzheimer's Day Care Centre 
Refurbishment of the Toilets 
Refurbishment of two cloakrooms requiring repositioning of the toilets, waste and water 
pipes, plus installation of new WCs, basins and units, then retiling the walls and ceilings. 
Finally the installation of up to date equipment in one of the cloakrooms to make it suitable for 
the disabled. 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The application scored moderately well in all areas and has scored 
sufficient points to be recommended for full funding.   
 
They have sufficient funds available to cover any gap in funding. 
 
Officers recommend that the organisation consult with the council’s 
equalities officer before the work commences regarding the design 
of the disabled toilet(s). 

Recommended 
award 

£4,781 

Recommended 
% 

49.99% 

Amount 
requested 

£4,781 

% requested 49.99% 

Total project 
cost 

£9,563 

Organisation's 
contribution 

£3,
[...]
age 16



 
10 

 

Project Viability 
1 How is your project reasonable and appropriate for the area? 

 This project is a necessity if the Club is to continue providing a service to local people with 
Dementia/Alzheimer's plus it’s another hall for people to hire. 

2 How does your project deliver best value for money? 

 The lowest quote is being used. 

3 Is your project likely to secure full funding and progress within 12 months? 

 Yes 

4 How will your organisation be able to manage the project now and in the future? 

Additional hiring of the club should reduce the amount of fund raising 
required to maintain the running costs of the club 

Score    60/60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 to 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

 
Total 
Score 
 

    
    

100/140 
 

 
 

Page 17



 
11 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1187 

Hanney Pre-school 
Security Upgrade 
Hanney Pre-school strives to offer the best care for children in our care. After a review of our 
facility, we are desperate to upgrade security at entrance/exit points. We want to install a new 
keypad entry system, self closing mechanism and intercom, therefore reducing the chance of 
a child leaving our setting. 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The application scored moderately in the broadening the range and 
community benefit areas as the additional security will offer more 
reassurance to parents leaving their children at the pre-school and 
safeguard the children better.  The benefit will be limited to the 
children, families and staff attending the pre-school and not the 
wider community. 
 
The application scored moderately in the consultation and local need 
area as the organisation has not carried out much consultation or 
sought professional security advice to our knowle
[...]
 of 
corporate strategy repealing the grant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

North East and South 

East Area Committee 

Report 

 

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Jayne Bolton 

Telephone: 01235 547626 

Textphone: 18001 01235 547626 

E-mail: jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 547693 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: North East And South East Area Committees 

DATE: 26 November 2013 

 

 

New Homes Bonus – Community Funding 

2013/14 

Recommendation 

That the committee notes the new homes bonus community funding policy and 
procedure as detailed in appendix one of this report.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To note the policy and procedure to allocate new homes bonus community funding in 
2013/14, as detailed in appendix one of this report.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council has a corporate priority to offer support to local communities by offering 
grants to voluntary and community organisations who are delivering projects and 
services that support the council’s own objectives or those in need.  

Background 

3. In February 2013 cabinet approved the provision of £100,000 of new homes bonus 
grants, to be allocated by area committees, to support community schemes.  

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. Cabinet also resolved that any new homes bonus money distributed to area 
committees should be apportioned in proportion to the growth in the number of band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties in each area.   The allocation to be used for each area committee 
in 2013/14 is as follows: 

Area 
Committee 

Percentage Amount 

Abingdon 19.3% £19,300 

North East 9.5% £9,500 

West 39.8% £39,800 

South East 31.4% £31,400 

Total 100% £100,000 

 

5. Cabinet considered allocating funding at parish level but it was decided that this divided 
the available resources into sums that were too small to make a significant difference.   

6. Scrutiny committee considered the new homes bonus community funding policy and 
procedure on 22 August 2013 and made comments to the cabinet member for grants. 

7. The cabinet member for grants approved the new homes bonus community funding 
policy and procedure on 23 August 2013 and the policy is attached at appendix one of 
this report.  

Financial Implications 

8. There is £100,000 for the allocation of new homes bonus grants included in the 
councils revenue budget for 2013/14 only.  

Legal Implications 

9. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are contained in Section one of the 
Localism Act 2011 that provides a general power of competence for local authorities. 

10. New homes bonus funding is not ring-fenced for any particular purpose so the council 
has a wide level of discretion in how it chooses to use the funding that it receives. 

11. In August 2013, the cabinet member for grants delegated authority to the four area 
committees to determine the new homes bonus funding applications. 

Risks 

12. There are some risks attached to funding projects managed by voluntary sector 
organisations such as assurances of: match funding, quality of services, retention of 
staff and volunteers.  The risks associated with each funding application will be 
highlighted to the relevant area committee and where appropriate conditions will be 
attached to awards to negate the risks involved.  

Page 27



 

 

Conclusion 

13. We have developed the new homes bonus community grant policy and procedures for 
2013/14 so that we can determine requests for funding towards community projects 
using a formally approved process.   

14. The main priority for this funding will be to support community led projects in those 
towns and villages that have accepted new housing since 2009.  However, if 
insufficient applications come forward from these areas the area committees will be 
able to consider applications for other projects within their areas and that otherwise 
meet the agreed funding criteria.  

Background Papers 

15. The reports listed below give background information regarding the introduction for this 
policy:   

• Methodology of distribution of budgets to area committees – Cabinet member 
decision 12 April 2013.  

• Scrutiny committee report – new homes bonus funding 2013/14 dated 22 August 
2013 

• Individual cabinet member decision to approve a new homes bonus community 
funding policy and procedure dated 23 August 2013  

 

Page 28



 

 

APPENDIX ONE 

New Homes Bonus – Community Funding 

Policy and Procedure 2013/14 

This scheme seeks to support community initiatives in areas that are seeing housing 
growth.  Applications will be considered for funding towards a wide variety of community 
projects or services that improve local facilities or services, or help to integrate new 
communities.  
 

Funding criteria 
 
Area Committees will consider proposals for funding in 2013/14 only against the following 
criteria:  
 

• constituted voluntary community groups and town and parish councils may apply for 
either revenue and/or capital funding 

• projects must have any appropriate planning and/or listed building consents before 
applying for funding   

• projects that benefit communities where housing development has taken place 
since 2009.   If no relevant applications are received the area committees may 
consider applications relating to other projects within the committees area 

 

• we will not fund retrospective projects 
 

• we will not fund projects or services that are more appropriately funded by other 
organisations. 

 

Application and decision dates  
 
The closing date for applications in 2013/14 will be 30 November 2013 and applications 
will be determined by the North East and South East area committees on Monday 3 
February 2014.  
 

Conditions of grant awards 
 
The standard terms and conditions that apply to the grant award are: 
 

• the project should be completed within one year of the date of the grant being 
awarded 

 

• council staff should be allowed to enter and inspect the work being carried out, at 
any time, subject to them abiding by any necessary health and safety requirements 

 

Page 29



 

 

• acknowledgement  of the council’s support must be included in any publicity 
concerning the project or service  

 

• the project or service must comply with all relevant statutory regulations and 
consents. 

 
The council may also specify conditions that are particular to the service or project that is 
being funded.  
 

Equalities 
 

The council is committed to promoting equality and diversity and welcomes applications 
from all sectors of the community, regardless of race, gender, disability, sexual orientation, 
age, status, religion or belief.  We encourage applications from minority groups.   

Payment of grants 

         
Grant payments will normally be made to the organisation once the area committee has 
approved an award.  The organisation will be required to sign a declaration that the grant 
will only be spent on the project as detailed in the application form. 
 

Monitoring of grants 

         
Organisations will be asked to provide evidence of expenditure following completion of the 
project.    Any grant awards not spent within 12 months will need to be returned unless 
prior approval from the Head of Corporate Strategy has been given.  

 

 
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	 Map and vision
	6 Capital community grants - update of funded projects
	7 Capital community grants
	8 New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – South East Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 26 November 2013  SE.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

South East Area Committee 
 

held on Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 6.45pm  
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 

 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Bill Jones (Chairman), John Amys, Charlotte Dickson, 
St John Dickson, Jenny Hanna, Sue Marchant, Fiona Roper and Reg Waite  
 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Steve Culliford, Carole Cumming and Sally Truman 
 
Number of members of the public: 2  

 
 

SE.1 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber, Anthony Hayward, Mike Murray, Janet Shelly, and Margaret 
Turner had all sent their apologies for absence.   
 

SE.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 15 
April 2013 and agree that the chair signs them.   
 

SE.3 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

SE.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

SE.5 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the South East Area Committee  

 
Brian Morris made a statement on behalf of Chilton Parish Council in support of its 
application for improvements to the village hall.  He reported that the parish council wished 
to further improve the village hall to provide facilities for the increasing population of Chilton 
village.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – South East Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 26 November 2013  SE.2 

SE.6 Capital community grants - update of funded projects  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report updating on projects 
previously funded by the committee.  This showed the amount awarded by the committee 
for each project, and whether the project was complete.  The committee noted that there 
were two underspends, which had been returned to the committee’s balances and were 
available for grants to other applicants.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report.   
 

SE.7 Capital community grants  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report.  This set out details of 
five applications for capital community grants.  The report also set out the financial position, 
there being £23,840 remaining in the current year’s budget.   
 
The committee considered each application carefully, assessing it against the grants 
criteria, and awarding grants as follows.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the following applications: 
 

 Applicant Project  Grant  Comments  

Chilton Parish 
Council   

Improve Chilton village 
hall (project B)  

£5,000  

Steventon 
Sports and 
Social Club  

Re-wiring project with 
energy efficient lighting  

£3,997   

The October 
Club – 
Alzheimer’s Day 
Car Centre  

Refurbishment of 
cloakroom facilities  

£4,781   

Hanney Pre-
School  

Security upgrade  £616  

Headway 
Oxfordshire  

Extension to existing 
facilities  

£1,195 One quarter of grant requested 
as the application was referred to 
all four area committees  

 

SE.8 New homes bonus - community funding 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report that set out the council’s 
policy and procedure to allocate the new homes bonus in 2013/14.  Cabinet had prepared 
this with help from the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The area committee noted that it would be considering applications for grants under this 
separate scheme at its next meeting on Monday 3 February 2014.  The committee would 
have a budget of £31,400 to allocate for this purpose in 2013/14.  This amount was a share 
of the council’s £100,000 budget, based on the growth in the number of band ‘D’ equivalent 
properties in the South East Area of the district.  The apportionment methodology had been 
agreed by the Cabinet member for grants.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the new homes bonus community funding policy and procedure.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – South East Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 26 November 2013  SE.3 

 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
 


